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Staff Report   
City of Manhattan Beach 

  
 

TO:  Honorable Mayor Cohen and Members of the City Council 
 
THROUGH: Geoff Dolan, City Manager 
 
FROM: Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development  
  Esteban Danna, Assistant Planner 
 
DATE: July 21, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of a Planning Commission Decision to Deny an Appeal of an 

Administrative Decision to Approve a Minor Exception for 612-11th Street 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the City Council RECEIVE and FILE the Planning Commission’s denial 
of the subject appeal for 612-11th Street.  
 
FISCAL IMPLICATION: 
There are no fiscal implications associated with the recommended action. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On March 3, 2009, the home owner submitted a Minor Exception application to enlarge and 
remodel the existing single-family dwelling at 612-11th Street. The applicant proposes to add a 
1,190 square-foot first and second story addition to the existing 1,595 square-foot two-story 
residence for a total of 2,786 square feet. Existing non-conformities include a single-car garage, 
two side yard setbacks (6’-8” and 4’-7” instead of the 7’ minimum), and rear yard setback (varies 
between 2’ and 8’ instead of 12’ minimum). The proposed project meets all the necessary criteria 
for a Minor Exception 
 
Pursuant to Section 10.84.120, the types of Minor Exception the applicant seeks are: 1) 
construction of a first, second or third story residential addition that would project into required 
setbacks or required building separation yard, matching the existing legal non-conforming 
setback(s); and 2) alterations, remodeling and additions (enlargements) to existing smaller legal 
non-conforming structures. On May 14, 2009 the Director of Community Development approved 
the subject Minor Exception application. 
 
Staff notified the appellant (John Tootle, resident at 609-9th Street to the rear of the subject 
property), at his request, of the pending development at the subject property. Notice to neighbors is 
not required for the scope of this project as outlined in MBMC 10.84.120 (A). The appellant and 
his attorney met with Staff to review the proposed plans and expressed concerns for the project. 
Subsequently, other neighbors met with Staff and discussed the plans but were not substantially 
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concerned. On May 27, 2009, the appellant submitted the subject appeal pursuant to MBMC 
Section 10.100. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Section 10.84.120 of the MBMC provides details of the Minor Exception process, requirements, 
criteria, and findings. Staff believes that the subject project meets both the intent and the letter of 
the code. The required findings, in Section 10.84.120(F)(2) are described in the Planning 
Commission Staff Report and Resolution. The project meets the criteria as well as the intent of the 
Minor Exception Code. The proposed project plans, project description, and site conditions clearly 
show that the findings are met for the Minor Exception. Furthermore, per MBMC 10.84.120G, the 
subject project meets the applicable additional criteria. The lot is a flag-shaped lot, substandard in 
size, and developed in 1941 with subsequent additions in 1943, 1968, and 1974. The structure has a 
reduced rear setback with the front yard used as a typical rear yard area.  
 
At its regular meeting on June 24, 2009, the Planning Commission denied the subject appeal for the 
Minor Exception for 612-11th Street after taking public testimony and discussion. Both the 
applicant and the appellant’s attorney presented their concerns to the Commission. There was no 
other public input. One Commissioner had concerns with the reduced rear setback as well as the 
scope of the addition. Another Commissioner also commented that the rear setback seemed narrow 
but stated that the appellant’s claim to loss of privacy was not a concern since the proposed 
windows at the rear yard are small and have frosted glass. Other Commissioners stated that they 
could support Staff’s findings and that the project met the intent of the Minor Exception code and 
thus denied the subject appeal (4-1).  
 
CONCLUSION: 
The proposed project meets both the intent and the requirements of the Minor Exception set forth 
by MBMC 10.84.120. As intended by City Council, the subject Minor Exception application 
allows the homeowners to maintain a smaller, legal non-conforming home as well as expand and 
update it. 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council RECEIVE and FILE the Planning Commission’s denial 
of the subject appeal for 612-11th Street.  
 
 
Attachments: Exhibit A – Resolution No. PC 09-07 
  Exhibit B – Planning Commission minutes excerpt 06/24/2009 
  Exhibit C – Planning Commission Staff Report & Attachments (Exhibits A-F)  
           06/24/2009 
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RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DENYING AN 
APPEAL OF THE APPROVAL OF A MINOR 
EXCEPTION FOR 612-11TH STREET 
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, 
CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1.  The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the 
following findings: 
 
A. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach conducted a hearing pursuant to 

applicable law on June 24, 2009 to consider an appeal of an administrative decision 
regarding the approval of a Minor Exception for 612-11th Street in the City of Manhattan 
Beach. 

 
B. The Minor Exception was submitted by Jill Sohegian (property owner) on March 3, 2009. 

The Director’s decision to approve the Minor Exception was on May 14, 2009. 
 
C. The project is a 1,190 square-foot, second story addition to an existing 1,595 square feet, 

for a total of 2,786 square feet (4,011 square-feet maximum allowed). The subject lot is 
unusual in shape since it is a flag lot and it is wide, shallow, and has a small buildable 
envelope. It is substandard in size with an area of 5,801 square feet (7,500 square feet 
minimum required). The lot has a width of 70 feet (50 feet minimum required) but has a 
shallow buildable depth.  

 
D. The subject site is located in Area District I and is zoned (RS) single-family residential. 
 
E. The appellant for the subject appeal of the administrative decision is John Tootle, 609-9th 

Street, Manhattan Beach. 
 
F. The appeal application was filed on May 27, 2009 pursuant to MBMC Section 10.100.   
 
G. The Project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15301 and 15332 based on staff’s determination 
that the project is a minor infill development and will not have a significant impact on the 
environment. 

 
H. The subject Minor Exception is approved based on the following findings as set forth in 

MBMC 10.84.120(F)(2): 
 

1) The proposed project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area, 
including, but not limited to, scale, mass, orientation, size and location of setbacks, and 
height. 

 
 The subject project will be compatible with the properties in the surrounding area since 

it will continue to be used as a single-family residence and it will not be larger or taller 
than what is allowed by current regulations. The home is currently oriented with the 
front (north) yard being used as a typical rear yard, and the rear (south) yard used as a 
typical side yard. The addition to the second story will match the existing setbacks. The 
majority of the surrounding homes, including that of the appellant, were built in the 
1940s and 1950s. All these homes are similar in size, style, scale, mass, and orientation. 
Since these homes were built within the same period of time, setbacks to most of these 
structures appear to be legal non-conforming and thus compatible with the subject 
property.  

 
2) There will be no significant detrimental impact to surrounding neighbors, including, 

but not limited to, impacts to privacy, pedestrian and vehicular accessibility, light, and 
air. 
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The proposed project will not have significant impacts to the neighbors since the new 
construction will match that of the first story. New construction at the rear yard varies 
between 5 feet 10 inches and 10 feet 4 inches (12 feet required). New construction at 
the side yards will be 6 feet 8 inches at the east side yard and 4 feet 8 inches at the west 
side yard (7 feet required for each side yard). The non-conforming one-car garage will 
not detrimentally impact neighbors since the property has a driveway measuring over 
120 feet in length where cars can be parked off the street. Significant vegetation exists 
near the property lines which buffer potential privacy issues. 

 
Potential impacts to the privacy of the appellant are mitigated by several factors. The 
rear of the proposed home, at the request of Staff, will only have three small frosted-
glass windows located at two bathrooms and the laundry room. The appellant’s rear 
property line is lined by an eight-foot high block wall. There are several tall trees 
adjacent to the wall on the appellant’s side of the property line. Also, the appellant’s 
garage is located near the aforementioned wall at the northwest corner of his property, 
which extends east approximately 19 feet. These factors create reasonable buffers to 
possible impacts the proposed residence may have.  
 
Furthermore, the rear yard at the subject property is not currently used and will continue 
to not be used as a typical rear yard where people gather and spend time since its use is 
more typical of a side yard, further reducing possible detrimental effects for the 
appellant’s enjoyment of his rear yard. 
 
The proposed project will not adversely impact the appellant’s accessibility to light and 
air. The subject property is located to the north of the appellant’s property and the sun is 
generally to the south, therefore the proposed project will not deny the appellant access 
to light. There is no unusual interruption of air flow or air circulation that is not typical 
for the area in question, as the addition will not exceed the allowed maximum height for 
the area.  

 
3) There are practical difficulties which warrant deviation from Code standards, 

including, but not limited to, lot configuration, size, shape, or topography, and/or 
relationship of existing building(s) to the lot. 

 
The subject site presents substantial practical difficulties which warrant deviation from 
Code standards since bringing the rear and side yard setbacks and parking into 
conformance would not be feasible due to the existing conditions and development on 
the site. The lot is a legally created substandard sized lot (5,801 square feet existing, 
7,500 square feet required minimum) with an atypical lot configuration as a flag lot. 
The area of the lot minus the flag portion is 4,131 square feet. The lot is not shaped like 
a rectangle, which further limits the ability to develop the lot due to the increased side 
setbacks, as the lot is over the 50-foot minimum width at 70 feet in width but under the 
minimum 7,500 square-foot lot area. The lot also has a shallow buildable depth. The 
existing relationship of the lot lines to the existing structure creates difficulties in 
bringing the structure into conformance.   

 
4) That existing non-conformities will be brought closer to or in conformance with Zoning 

Code and Building Safety requirements where deemed to be reasonable and feasible. 
 

It is not viable or feasible to bring existing non-conformities into zoning compliance 
due to the size, shape, and orientation of the house on the lot. Building and Safety 
Department will require certain upgrades to conform to current life-safety requirements 
for the existing home. New construction is required to abide by Zoning Code and 
Building and Safety requirements (including height of structure) with the exception of 
the non-conformities allowed to remain through the Minor Exception.   
 

5) That the proposed project is consistent with the City’s General Plan, the purposes of 
this title and the zoning district where the project is located, the Local Coastal 
Program, if applicable, and with any other current applicable policy guidelines. 
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The proposed project is consistent with the City’s General Plan and the zoning district 
in which the property is located since it will be used as a single family residence, as 
allowed.  
 
The General Plan of the City of Manhattan Beach poses certain goals and policies 
which reflect the expectations and wishes of the City with respect to land uses.  
Specifically, the project is consistent with the following Goals and Policies of the 
General Plan: 
 
Goal LU-1: Maintain the low-profile development and small-town atmosphere of  
        Manhattan Beach. 
 
Goal LU-2: Encourage the provision and retention of private landscaped open space. 
 
Policy LU-2.2: Preserve and encourage private open space on residential lots citywide.  
 
Policy LU-3.1: Continue to encourage quality design in all new construction.  

 
The project also meets the criteria set forth by MBMC 10.84.120 as well as the intent of 
the Minor Exception Code. The proposed project plans, project description, and site 
conditions clearly show that the findings are met for the Minor Exception. 

  
I. The subject Minor Exception is approved based on the following applicable additional 

criteria as set forth in MBMC 10.84.120(G): 
 

1) New construction must conform to all current Code requirements except as permitted 
by this Chapter. 

 
 All new construction will conform to current regulations except as allowed by MBMC 
 10.84.120. 
 

2) Structural alterations or modifications, as regulated by Chapter 10.68, to existing non-     
     conforming portions of structures shall only be allowed as follows: 
 a. To comply with Building Safety access, egress, fire protection and other safety     
     requirements (i.e., stairs, windows) as determined to be significant by the      
     Building Official. 
 b. For architectural compatibility (i.e., roof pitch and design, eave design,     
     architectural features design) as determined to be necessary by the Director of  
     Community Development. 
 c. Minor alterations to integrate a new 2nd or 3rd floor into an existing 1st and/or 
     2nd floor, as determined to be necessary by the Director of Community      
     Development. 
 d. Architectural upgrades, including those associated with construction of new    
     square footage, as determined to be necessary by the Director of Community   
     Development. 
 e. Other minor alterations or modifications as determined to be necessary by the   
    Director of Community Development. 
 

The proposed project complies with items a-e since all new construction will comply 
with safety requirements as determined by the Building Official, the entire structure will 
follow a uniform architectural style, the second story addition will be integrated into the 
existing first story where allowed, and the existing building’s architecture will be 
updated to match the new construction.  

  
3) A minimum of ten percent (10%) of the existing structure, based on project valuation    

     as defined in Section 10.68.030, shall be maintained. 
 

The proposed project maintains more than 10% of the existing structure valuation.  
 

4) Parking spaces may remain non-conforming with respect to the number of spaces,  
     except as provided below, as well as the size, consistent with the provisions in  
     Section 10.64.090 Exceptions, which allows a one foot (1�) reduction in    
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     dimensions. Other minor parking non-conformities, including but not limited to,  
 garage door width, turning radius, driveway width, and driveway visibility, may  
 remain as determined by the Director of Community Development to be impractical to 
 bring into conformance with Code requirements. 
 

5) All existing parking, required in accordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the provisions     
     of this Section, shall be retained and shall not be reduced in number or size. 
 

6) Projects two thousand (2,000) square feet in area and up to two thousand eight     
     hundred (2,800) square feet per dwelling unit shall provide a minimum two (2) car off-   
     street parking with one (1) fully enclosed garage and one (1) unenclosed parking  
     space per dwelling unit, which may be located in a required yard subject to Director of  
    Community Development approval. 
 
 The proposed project will not eliminate the existing one-car garage. Garage dimensions 
 will exceed the minimum requirements. The project does not exceed 2,800 square feet 
 and maintains one fully enclosed garage and one unenclosed parking space, as well as 
 additional parking on the 120-foot long driveway.  
 

7) All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming development for  
    zoning regulations may remain, however non-conformities shall be brought closer to   
     or in conformance with current zoning requirements to the extent that it is reasonable  
   and feasible. 
 

Existing non-conformities will be brought closer to or in conformance where feasible as 
previously discussed. New construction is required to abide by Zoning Code and 
Building and Safety requirements with the exception of the non-conformities allowed to 
remain through the Minor Exception. The subject site presents substantial practical 
difficulties which warrant deviation from Code standards since bringing the rear, side 
yard setbacks, and parking into conformance would not be feasible due to the existing 
conditions of the site.   

 
8) The existing legal non-conforming portions of the structure that remain shall provide a  

    minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the required minimum setbacks, unless there is an  
     unusual lot configuration and relationship of the existing structure to the lot lines for  
     minor portions of the building, then less than fifty percent (50%) of the minimum  
    required setback may be retained. 
 

The subject property is a legally created substandard sized lot with an atypical lot 
configuration. The existing second story will keep the existing distance to the rear 
property line (varies between 2 feet and 4 feet 6 inches) since the lot configuration is 
unusual and the relationship from the rear property line to the structure varies due to 
unparallel front and rear property lines. All new construction will maintain at least 50% 
of the required setbacks except a small portion at the southeast corner of the structure 
where the rear setback is 5 feet 10 inches instead of 6 feet. This small portion is non-
conforming due to the angled rear property line that is not parallel to the front property 
line.  

 
9) All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming for Building Safety  

     regulations shall be brought into conformance with current regulations to the extent    
     feasible, as determined by the Building Official. 
 
 Existing non-conformities will be brought closer to or in conformance where feasible. 
 The Building and Safety Department reviews the plans and requires modifications 
 through the plan-check process.  
 

10) After completion of the project(s) that is subject to the Minor Exception approval(s),  
      no further addition(s) shall be permitted unless the entire structure is brought into  
      conformance with the current Code requirements. This shall not preclude the  
      submittal of multiple Minor Exceptions that meet the Code established criteria. 
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 Additional square-footage will not be allowed to be built on the subject site in the future 
 unless the entire structure is brought into conformance with current regulations. 
SECTION 2.  Based on the foregoing findings the Planning Commission of the City of 
Manhattan Beach hereby DENIES the subject appeal of an administrative decision. 
 
SECTION 3.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure 
Section 1094.6, any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this such 
decision or to determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to 
this decision, or concerning any of the proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made 
prior to decision shall not be maintained by any person unless the action or proceeding is 
commenced within 90 days of the date of this resolution and the City Council is served within 
120 days of the date of this resolution.  The City Clerk shall send a certified copy of this 
resolution to the applicant, and if any, the appellant at the address of said person set forth in the 
record of the proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the notice required by Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.6. 
 
 
 
       I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and 

      correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the 
      Planning Commission at its regular meeting of 
      June 24, 2009 and that said Resolution was  
      adopted by the following vote: 

 
 
 
 AYES:   

 
      NOES:  
   
      ABSTAIN:     
    
      ABSENT:  

 
 

                                                                                                               
 RICHARD THOMPSON, 
 Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
 
 
 
                                              
 Sarah Boeschen 
 Recording Secretary 
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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
[DRAFT] PLANNING COMMISION 
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING  

JUNE 24, 2009 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach, California, 
was held on the 24th day of June, 2009, at the hour of 6:35 p.m., in the City Council Chambers 
of City Hall, at 1400 Highland Avenue, in said City. 
 
A.  ROLL CALL  
 
Present:  Andreani, Fasola, Lesser, Paralusz, Chairperson Seville-Jones  
Absent:  None 
Staff Present:  Richard Thompson, Community Development Director 
     Laurie Jester, Planning Manager 
   Esteban Danna, Assistant Planner 
Recording Secretary: Sarah Boeschen  
 
B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES –      June 10, 2009 
  
Commissioner Fasola requested that his name be added on page 1 of the June 10 minutes under 
approval for the minutes of May 27, 2009. 
 
A motion was MADE and SECONDED (Lesser/Paralusz) to approve the minutes of June 10, 
2009, as amended. 
 
AYES:  Andreani, Fasola, Lesser, Paralusz, Chairperson Seville-Jones  
NOES:  None. 
ABSENT: None.  
ABSTAIN: None.   
 
C. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION     
 
None. 
 
D. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
04/08/09-3 Appeal of an Administrative Decision to Approve a Minor Exception for 

612-11th Street 
 
Chairperson Seville-Jones said that she and Commissioner Andreani visited the appellant’s 
property.  She stated that they viewed the appellant’s backyard as well as the applicant’s 
property.   
 
Assistant Planner Esteban Danna summarized the staff report.  He indicated that staff 
recommends the Commission review the information and uphold the Director’s decision to 
approve the Minor Exception adopting the attached draft Resolution denying the subject 
appeal.  He indicated that the Minor Exception portion of the Code has been revised to 
encourage home remodeling and small additions rather than removing existing smaller homes 
and building larger structures.  He stated that the remodeled structure must be substantially 
smaller than the maximum size allowed.  He indicated that no appeals have been filed since the 
new rules came into effect in March of last year.   
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Assistant Planner Danna stated that the proposal is to add a 1,190 square foot first and second 
story addition to an existing 1,595 square foot home for a total of 2,786 square feet.  He 
indicated that the subject lot is a flag lot and is wide and shallow and has a small buildable 
envelope.  He commented that the lot is substandard in size with an area of 5,801 square feet, 
where the standard size is 7,500 square feet.  He said that a maximum of 3,008 square feet 
could be constructed on the site with the Minor Exception, which is 75 percent of the maximum 
permitted for the site of 4,011 square feet.  He indicated that one criteria is that the structure 
remain below 75 percent of the maximum allowable square footage for the area district.  He 
stated that the existing nonconformities for the subject property include a single car garage 
where a two car garage is required as well as two side yard setbacks and the rear yard setback.   
 
Assistant Planner Danna indicated that the Director approved the Minor Exception application 
on May 14 of this year.  He said that the project would be compatible with the surrounding 
properties since it would be used as a single family residence and it would not be taller or 
larger than permitted by current regulations.  He stated that the majority of homes in the area 
were built in the 1940s and 1950s.  He indicated that the setbacks are legal nonconforming 
since the homes were built within the same period of time.  He commented that the proposed 
project would not have a significant impact on the neighbors since new construction at the rear 
yard will vary between 5’10” and 10’4” where a 12’ setback is required.  He said that the one 
car garage would not impact the neighbors since the driveway measures 120 feet and the 
applicants would be able to use it for parking.  He commented that potential impacts to the 
privacy of the appellants would be mitigated.  He indicated that the rear of the subject home as 
proposed would have three small frosted glass windows located at two bathrooms and one 
laundry room.  He also commented that the appellant’s rear property line is separated by an 8 
foot cement block wall, and there are several tall trees adjacent to the wall on the side of the 
appellant’s property line.  He indicated that the appellant’s garage is located near the wall at the 
northwest corner of the property and extends 19 feet.  He indicated that the rear yard of the 
subject property is smaller and would continue to be used as a typical side yard.  The front yard 
has historically been used as a back yard and will continue to be used as such. He also stated 
that the proposal would not block light and air from reaching the appellant’s property.  He 
stated that the addition would not exceed the maximum for the area.  He also stated that the 
addition would not exceed the maximum height for the area.     
 
Assistant Planner Danna commented that staff received a letter in support of the appellant from 
an adjacent neighbor at 601 9th Street which expressed concerns that the addition would extend 
above their home and impact their privacy.  He indicated that there is a large tree which would 
create a buffer between the two properties.  He said that the subject site presents substantial 
practical difficulties which warrant deviation from the Code since bringing the rear and side 
yard setbacks and parking into conformance would not be feasible due to the existing 
conditions and development of the property.  He stated that it is not feasible to bring the 
existing nonconformities into compliance with current standards due to the size, shape and 
orientation of the house on the lot.  He commented that the proposal is consistent with the 
General Plan and zoning district in which it is located.  He stated that all construction would 
conform to current regulations aside from the exceptions allowed by the Minor Exception.  He 
indicated that the new construction would comply with safety requirements as determined by 
the building official.  He commented that the entire structure would follow a uniform 
architectural style.  He said that more than 10 percent of the existing structure based on 
valuation would be maintained as required.  He indicated that the existing single car garage 
would remain and be brought into conformance with current standards.  He said that the project 
does not exceed the 2,800 square foot limit for maintaining a one car garage and also provides 
space for parking in the driveway as required for the Minor Exception.   
 
Assistant Planner Danna stated that all new construction would maintain at least 50 percent of 



[ Draft] Planning Commission Meeting Minutes of     
June 24, 2009  Page 3 of 6 

 
 

the required setbacks except for the small portion at the southeast corner of the structure where 
the rear setback is 5’10” instead of 6’ as required.  He pointed out that any additional square 
footage would not be allowed to be built on the site in the future unless the entire structure is 
brought into conformance.  
 
He indicated that the project meets the intent and requirements for a minor exception set forth 
by section 10.84.120 as intended by the City Council to maintain and expand a smaller legal 
nonconforming home.  He commented that staff recommends the Commission uphold the 
decision of the Community Development Director to approve the Minor Exception.   
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Lesser, Assistant Planner Danna said that a 4,011 
square foot structure could be built on the site, and the proposed structure is 2,786 square feet.  
He commented that under the Minor Exception ordinance, a structure could be built to 3,008 
square feet, which is 75 percent of the maximum buildable floor area.   
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Fasola, Assistant Planner Danna indicated that 
the maximum size for a home with a one car garage is 2,800 square feet, and the proposed 
structure would total 2,786 square feet.  He indicated that several additional cars can be parked 
on the driveway.   
 
Richard Terzian, representing the appellants, said that they have submitted a letter of May 26, 
2009, to the Director regarding the inadequacies of the findings that were made in the original 
report of May 14, 2009.  He indicated that the first required finding on page 4 of the staff report 
does not address that the proposal would result in a 25 foot wall that would tower over the 
appellants’ rear yard.  He said that there is nothing in the second finding regarding the effect of 
having a 25 foot structure that would be 6 feet away from their property.  He indicated that the 
third finding does not address that an addition could be oriented toward the front where there is 
additional space rather than to the rear.  He commented that the fourth finding does not address 
the reasoning for allowing an addition to the nonconforming property that would add to the 
existing crowded condition on the small lot.  He said that regarding the fifth finding, they feel 
the project is not consistent with the General Plan.  He indicated that allowing a 25 foot 
structure so close to the neighboring property is contrary to maintaining the low profile 
development and small town atmosphere of the City.  He also indicated that he does not feel 
the proposal meets the intent of the General Plan to retain or increase landscaped open space.  
He commented that the lot is over 5,500 square feet with an existing residence of 1,600 square 
feet, and the addition would increase the size of the home by 75 percent which would more 
than double the value.  He commented that the owners of other lots with the same configuration 
could make similar proposals if the subject project is approved.  He indicated that there is 
nothing minor about the proposal, and there is no justification for constructing a 25 foot wall 
that would greatly impact the neighbors.   
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Lesser, Mr. Terzian said that there currently is a 
substantial front yard on the subject site, and an alternative design for a new home could 
include a structure built toward the front of the property that would have less of an impact on 
the neighbors.   
 
Jill Sohegian, the applicant, pointed out that the 25 foot portion of the structure would be at the 
top of the roof line at the center of the structure, and the actual wall would be at 18 feet.  She 
stated that they bought the house because it is close to her business and because it had a long 
driveway with a large front yard.  She indicated that they did not want to tear down the existing 
home and build toward the front because they did not want to lose the front yard.  She 
commented that they wanted the home to be smaller and tasteful.  She stated that the rooms on 
the rear would be quiet and nonobtrusive to the neighbors.  She commented that the subject lot 
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is an odd shape, and they wanted a smaller home with a larger front yard where their children 
can play.  She stated that they are willing to work with the neighbors to plant trees or remove 
windows in the back of the structure in order to help mitigate privacy.    
 
Chairperson Seville-Jones opened the item for public comments.  
 
There being no one wishing to speak, Chairperson Seville-Jones closed the public comment 
portion.  
 

Discussion 
 
Commissioner Fasola commented that when he first reviewed the project, he felt surprised that 
staff would approve the small rear yard setback.  He stated that he has an issue with the rear 
yard setback being 2 feet from the adjacent property and had questions regarding staff’s 
responses to the findings.  He stated that he does not feel the home is consistent with the others 
in the neighborhood.  He said that the other homes in the area have a back yard.  He 
commented that a rear yard setback of 2 feet rather than 12 feet as required is a substantial 
deviation from the standard, and he feels the rear yard setback should be corrected as much as 
possible for this project.  He stated that the proposed addition would be substantial and would 
have a detrimental impact to the property at the rear.  He commented that he does not have as 
large a concern with the side setbacks but does have a concern with the rear setback.  He said 
that the irregular shape of the lot is not justification for allowing such a small rear setback.  He 
commented that he would have hoped that the second floor or any new construction would 
have been designed to comply with the current Code with a 12 foot rear setback, which would 
be possible on the subject site.   
 
Director Thompson pointed out that the new construction would comply with the Code 
standards with the Minor Exception allowing a 50 percent reduction in the rear yard setback.   
 
Chairperson Seville-Jones clarified that the existing building has a 2 foot rear setback, and the 
new addition would have a 6 foot rear setback.   
 
Commissioner Andreani indicated that she also feels that the setback is very narrow at the rear 
wall and that the existing home is very close to the property line.  She commented that she is 
having difficulty determining the final rear yard setback on the plans. 
 
Assistant Planner Danna commented that the rear yard setback varies, and it is not a parallel 
line between the property line and the building wall.  He said that the smallest area of setback 
is 2 feet.  He indicated that a rear setback of 6 feet would be provided with all of the new 
construction with a small exception at a corner where it is 2 inches short.   
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Andreani, Assistant Planner Danna indicated that 
the Fire Department will look at the project through the plan check process to determine 
whether there is sufficient fire access.  He stated that the Building and Safety Department also 
looks at flammable materials near the property line.   
 
Commissioner Andreani said that the issue raised by the appellant regarding the loss of privacy 
due to the rear windows of the subject proposal having a view into their yard does not appear to 
be a concern because the windows that would be visible are in the laundry room and secondary 
bathroom.  She said that both windows could be narrowed if there is a major concern, as both 
the laundry room and bathroom have skylights.  She commented that she would like 
clarification as to whether the rear windows would be clear glass or frosted glass.  She said that 
while the project is in compliance with the Minor Exception Ordinance, it is not a good 
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example of meeting the intent.  She indicated that although the addition is substantially smaller 
than what would be permitted if the home were torn down and rebuilt, the second floor is being 
greatly expanded.  She indicated that the home as proposed would be 75 percent larger than the 
existing structure.  She suggested the possibility of cantilevering the second story to the front 
rather than the rear since the existing front yard has more space.  She said although the 
proposal magnifies the nonconformities of the property and the elevation does appear massive, 
she can support the application because it is in compliance with the Ordinance.   
 
Commissioner Lesser stated that he supports the decision of the Director regarding the 
application.  He said that the Minor Exception Ordinance is the balance that was reached for 
encouraging property owners to remodel their homes and build less than the maximum allowed.  
He said that he can support all of the findings that were included in staff’s presentation.  He 
indicated that he is sensitive to the concerns of the adjoining neighbors; however, he feels the 
Commission can sustain the decision of the Director. 
 
Commissioner Paralusz said that she also supports the applicant.  She stated that although it is 
not ideal, the project meets the intent and findings of Section 10.84.120 of the Code.  She stated 
that the property owner has the right to develop their property, and the existing home could be 
demolished and rebuilt with a more massive structure.  She indicated that she is pleased that the 
existing structure is not being demolished.  She indicated that the intent of the Code is to 
encourage remodeling as opposed to building to the maximum allowed, which is important in 
maintaining the small town atmosphere of the City.   
 
Chairperson Seville-Jones said that she also supports the Director’s findings.  She commented 
that the intent of the Ordinance is to preserve smaller homes.  She stated that the applicant 
provided a good argument for preserving the front yard in order to preserve open space rather 
than putting a home in the center of the lot.  She said that the applicants have used the 
Ordinance to preserve the features that they found charming in the home in order to make it 
useable for their family.  She commented that she also is in agreement with staff’s findings.  
She indicated that she does feel the applicant is making the best use of the lot with the 
proposal.   
 
Commissioner Fasola said that the proposal is not a small addition and is built to the maximum 
allowable with a one car garage.  He said that it would be fair for the applicant to add to the 
front of the home instead of imposing on the rear of the neighbor.   
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Lesser, Director Thompson indicated that the 
findings that were included in staff’s presentation are identified in the draft Resolution.   
 
Commissioner Fasola pointed out that the application is not for a small addition, and the home 
as proposed would be 2,800 square feet.  He stated that the home would be built to the 
maximum that is permitted with a single car garage.  He commented that the applicant is 
proposing to build an addition in the back of their lot at the expense of their rear neighbor in 
order to save their front yard.  He said that it would be fair and realistic for the applicant to 
build the addition to the front of the existing home rather than to the rear.  He indicated that the 
second floor could be brought into compliance as well as the lower level by giving up a portion 
of the front yard.  He said that he does not feel that the fact that there is a small back yard with 
an 8 foot wall is justification to add a 23 foot high wall within 6 feet of the property line.  He 
commented that he feels that there would be a significant detrimental impact to the surrounding 
neighbors.  He said that although the new structure may not cast a shadow over the adjacent 
property, it would have a significant detrimental impact.  He said that he does not believe the 
proposed structure is compatible with the others in the area, as there are no other homes on the 
block that have an 8 foot rear setback.   
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Director Thompson stated that staff believes the structure as proposed does afford the 
appellants the privacy that they are seeking, and the structure is smaller than would be 
permitted with new construction.  He pointed out that a new structure built on the subject 
property would be required to have a 12 foot rear setback, but it is more likely that the 
windows on the rear of such a structure would be larger and would have a greater view onto the 
neighbors’ property.   
 
Commissioner Lesser commented that he feels there was a rational basis for the Director’s 
decision and a thorough examination of the elements of the Code that are applied for allowing 
minor exceptions.   
 
Commissioner Fasola commented that he feels the applicants are taking advantage of being 
able to save their front yard at the expense of their neighbors, which he does not feel is fair.   
 
A motion was MADE and SECONDED (Lesser/Andreani) to APPROVE the draft Resolution 
DENYING an Appeal of an administrative decision to approve a Minor Exception for 612-11th 
Street 
 

Action 
 
AYES:  Andreani, Lesser, Paralusz, Chairperson Seville-Jones  
NOES:  Fasola   
ABSENT: None.  
ABSTAIN: None. 
 
Director Thompson explained the 15 day appeal period and stated that the item will be placed 
on the City Council’s Consent Calendar on July 21, 2009. 
 
E. PUBIC HEARINGS 
 
06/24/09-3 Consideration of a Master Use Permit Amendment for Modifications to the 

Existing Approvals for Hours of Operation, Size of Special Events, 
Dancing, Food Service, and Installation of a Glass Wall Between the Lobby 
Bar and Hotel rooms at the Shade Hotel, Metlox Site, 1221 North Valley 
Drive (Manhattan Inn Operation Company, LLC) 

 
Commissioner Fasola commented that he was contacted by the applicant regarding work on a 
separate project.  He stated that he does not plan to do business with the applicant, and he does 
not feel there is a conflict of an interest with him considering the subject proposal.   
 
Planning Manager Jester indicated that the Commissioners have been presented with some additional 
information including sketches of a new entry for the hotel as proposed by the applicant; four letters 
from neighbors in opposition to the proposal with concerns regarding noise and activity on the site; and 
City Council and Commission minutes for the last revision to the Master Use Permit that was done in 
2005.  She stated that the applicant is proposing to expand the hours for the site to operate until 
midnight Sunday through Thursday and 1:00 a.m. on Friday, Saturday and holidays; to allow special 
events up to a maximum of 150 people; to allow dancing throughout the facility for the public rather 
than being limited to special events;   
























































